

18-2188

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, BP P.L.C,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID S. FRANKEL
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Amici
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6197

Dated: November 15, 2018

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	
STATES AND LOCALITIES HAVE ADOPTED A BROAD RANGE OF MEASURES TO ABATE AND MITIGATE CLIMATE HARMS.....	4
POINT II	
CLAIMS SEEKING TO REQUIRE FOSSIL FUEL PRODUCERS TO BEAR SOME OF THE COSTS OF THEIR PRODUCTS ARE NOT DISPLACED BY FEDERAL COMMON LAW OR PREEMPTED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT	9
A. The State-Law Claims Pleaded by the City Are Not Governed by Federal Common Law.....	10
1. State common law has traditionally governed sales of products that lead to environmental harms.....	10
2. Defendants cannot show a uniquely federal interest or a significant conflict with that interest.....	13
3. The district court’s invocation of federal common law is inconsistent with its separate conclusion that federal common law has been displaced by the Clean Air Act.	17
B. The Clean Air Act Does Not Preempt the City’s Claims.....	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	26
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Operating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	22, 24, 25
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	14, 16
<i>Chianese v. Meier</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 270 (2002).....	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	26
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	passim
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	1, 7, 8
<i>Connecticut v. EPA</i> , 696 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	10
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)	12, 14, 15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re “MTBE” Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	12, 25
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	passim
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1, 5
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corporation</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>New York Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)	19, 22
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	14, 15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. Singer Warehouse & Trucking Corp.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 826 (1st Dep't 1982).....	11
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	21
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	19, 26
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 16
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1331	16
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7401.....	21
§ 7410.....	22
§ 7416.....	21, 22, 26
§ 7545.....	20
§ 13382.....	16
 <i>State</i>	
Md. Laws Ch. 1 (2017).....	6
Md. Laws. Ch. 382 (2017).....	6
Md. Laws Ch. 389 (2017).....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:2C-37 to -58	5
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 19.285.010-19.285.903	5

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Acadia Center, <i>Outpacing the Nation: RGGI’s Environmental and Economic Success</i> (Sept. 2017), <i>at</i> http://acadiacenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Acadia-Center_RGGI-Report_Outpacing-the-Nation.pdf	7
Comments of New York, et al. on EPA’s Proposed Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units (Oct. 31, 2018), <i>at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24817	1, 6
Interview by Lesley Stahl with President Donald J. Trump, <i>60 Minutes</i> (Oct. 15, 2018), <i>at</i> https://www.cbsnews.com/news/donald-trump-full-interview-60-minutes-transcript-lesley-stahl-2018-10-14/	9
President Donald J. Trump, <i>Statement on the Paris Climate Accord</i> (June 1, 2017), <i>at</i> https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-president-trump-paris-climate-accord/	9
